Press release on the full-year 2025 results

HUGO BOSS AG
Holy-Allee 3, 72555 Metzingen, Germany
Phone +49 7123/94 0

Metzingen, March 10, 2026

HUGO BOSS REPORTS ROBUST Q4 RESULTS AND
DELIVERS ON 2025 TARGETS – 2026 MARKS YEAR
OF STRATEGIC REALIGNMENT TO LAY FOUNDATION
FOR PROFITABLE GROWTH

Q4/FY 2025 developments

• Currency-adjusted Group sales increase 2% to EUR 4.3 billion in 2025, supported by robust
7% growth in Q4

• Growth in EMEA (Q4: +9%; FY: +2%) and the Americas (Q4: +6%; FY: +3%) more than
compensates for lower revenues in Asia/Pacific (Q4: –1%; FY: –5%)

• Robust sales improvements in brick-and-mortar wholesale (Q4: +14%; FY: +2%) and digital
(Q4: +12%; FY: +7%); brick-and-mortar retail returns to growth in Q4 (Q4: +2%; FY: 0%)

• Gross margin declines by 20 basis points to 61.5% in 2025 due to external headwinds
despite continued sourcing efficiency gains (Q4: –160 bp to 60.8%)

• Operating expenses decrease notably, reflecting a rigorous focus on productivity
improvements and cost efficiency (Q4: –4%; FY: –3%)

• EBIT increases 8% to EUR 391 million (Q4: +22%), with EBIT margin up 80 basis points to
9.2% (Q4: +190 bp to 12.0%); earnings per share rise 17% to EUR 3.61 in 2025 (Q4: +30%)

• Free cash flow before leases amounts to EUR 499 million in 2025 (2024: EUR 497 million),
supported by targeted measures that led to a significant reduction in inventory levels (-10%)

• HUGO BOSS announces share buyback in an amount of up to EUR 200 million until year-
end 2027, further strengthening shareholder value creation; proposed legal minimum
dividend of EUR 0.04 per share for fiscal year 2025 to preserve financial flexibility

Outlook 2026 (as announced on Dec. 3, 2025)

• 2026 will be a year of deliberate realignment under CLAIM 5 TOUCHDOWN, further
elevating BOSS and HUGO and laying the foundation for sustainable, profitable growth